





## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No. : SIC/BGS.6/2019 Complainant/ appellant : Sri Satyanarayan Das.

Respondent : SPIO of the Office of the A.E.E. PHE, Tamulpur, Baksa

Date of hearing : 15.9.2020

Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P. Rout, IPS (Retd.)

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## O R D E R 15.9.2020

- 1. The petitioner Sri Satyanarayan Das is absent without any intimation. The public authority i.e. SPIO of the Office of the A.E.E. PHE, Tamulpur, Baksa Sri Samiran Baruah is present. The Assistant Executive Engineer (PHE) of Tamulpur Sub Division has submitted a written statement dated 14.9.2020 which is entered into the case records.
- 2. On perusal of the written statement, it is seen that the Assistant Executive Engineer, PHE, Tamulpur Sub Division has sent letter dated 30.10.2018 to the petitioner through speed post asking him to deposit Rs. 4,500.00 against the cost of photocopies of required documents. The petitioner has not responded to the said letter.
- In view of the above, the Commission disposed the second appeal petition dated 11.2.2019 with a direction to the SPIO to furnish the sought for information if petitioner deposits the cost.

Sd/-

(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

## Memo No. SIC/ BGS.6/2019

Dtd. 15.9.2020

## Copy to:

- 1. Sri Samiran Baruah, the SPIO of the Office of the A.E.E., PHE, Tamulpur, Baksa for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority, Office of the SDO(C) Tamulpur, Baksa for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Sri Satyanarayan Das, S/O- Chakrapani Das, Vill- Amayapur, P.S- Tamulpur, Dist- Baksa (BTAD), Assam, Pin-781367 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission